	RECORDATION FOI		Patent a	artment of Commerce nd Trademark Office		
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).						
Submission Type		Conveyance Typ				
<u>⊠</u> New						
Resubmission (Non-Recordation))	License				
Document ID #		☐ Merger				
│ ☐ Correction of PTO Error		Security Agree	ement			
Reel# Frame #	☐ Change of Name					
☐ Corrective Document		Nunc Pro Tune	c Assignment			
Reel # Frame #	Effective Date:					
		☐ Other:				
0		<u> </u> .				
Conveying Party			Execution Dat	te		
Name Hanover Catalog Holdings, Formerly	inc.		December 26,	1998		
	ship 🔲 Limited Pari	tnership 🗵 Corpo	oration 🗌 As	sociation		
☐ Other ☐ Citizenship/State of Incorporation	/Organization Delawa	ге				
Mark if Additional Names of Conv						
Receiving Party	•		1			
Name Hanover Direct, Inc DBA/AKA/TA	.					
Address 1500 Harbor Boule	vard					
Address 1000 harbor bodie	Valu					
Address Weehawken	New Jers	∍v	07087			
City	State/Cou		Zîp Code			
☐ Individual ☐ General Partners			· —	sociation		
Other						
│ ☑ Citizenship/State of Incorporation.	Organization Delawa	re				
☐ Domestic Representative Designation Attached: ☐ Yes ☐ No						
		_				
Correspondent Name and Address			•	<u> </u>		
A						
Claudia M. Werner		Telephone: (312) 616-5600				
Leydig, Voit & Mayer, Ltd.		Facsimile: (312) 616-5700 Attorney Docket No. 209051				
Two Prudential Plaza, Suite 4900			Attorney Docke	t No. 209051		
Chicago, Illinois 60601-6780 Pages Enter the total number of	nage of the ottocher	anning and desire				
Trademark Application Number(s)	pages of the attached					
Enter either the Tredemark Application No	umber or the Registration N	uarta) lumbar (DO NOT ENTER	j Mark II additiona ROTH numbers for II	al numbers attached		
Trademark Application N	umber(s)		egistration Numb			
75/528,629 75/501,411		968,358	1,384,266	1,421,579		
		1,770,809	1,817,228			
Number of Properties						
Fee Amount	a n •	Enter the 1	otal number of pro	operties involved: 7		
Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41); \$190						
Method of Payment: ☐ Enclosed						
Deposit Account No. 12-1216						
Authorization to Charge Additional Fees; 🛛 Yes 🔲 No						
Statement and Signature						
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a						
true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.						
Claudia At NA/	100- 1.	ر م می ح				
Claudia M. Werner	(Jaudia 1	11 7 20 (192)	February 2, 2001			
Name of Person Signing	Sign:	ature	1	Date		

TRADEMARK REEL: 002188 FRAME: 0192

SCHEDULE OF TRADEMARKS for assignment from HANOVER CATALOG HOLDINGS, INC. to HANOVER DIRECT, INC.

Registrations:

MARK	REG. NO	CLASS	REG. DATE
COLONIAL GARDEN	968,358	42	September 11, 1973
KITCHENS			
DOMESTICATIONS	1,384,266	16	February 25, 1986
H.I.M.	1,421,579	16	December 16, 1986
THE COMPANY STORE'S WHITE EUROPEAN DOWN	1,770,809	22	May 11, 1993
YOUR SOURCE FOR THE UNIQUE	1,817,228	42	January 18, 1994

Applications:

MARK	APP. NO.	CLAS\$	APP. DATE
KEYSTONE FULFILLMENT	75/528,629	35, 38 and 39	July 31, 1998
KIDCALE	75/501,411	24	June 11, 1998

I\HOME\AWESTNEY\Docs\HHI-Hanover Direct\Assignments\Aegis-3 assignments to Hanover Brands\Hanover Catalog to Hanover Direct Schedule.doc

TRADEMARK REEL: 002188 FRAME: 0193

CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Hanover Catalog Holdings, Inc., a Delaware corporation, with an address of 1500 Harbor Boulevard, Weehawken, New Jersey 07087 ("Assignor"), was the owner of the following trademark registrations and/or applications in the United States set forth in the attached schedule (the "Trademarks").

WHEREAS, Hanover Direct, Inc., a Delaware corporation, located and doing business at 1500 Harbor Boulevard, Weehawken, New Jersey 07087 ("Assignee"), acquired the Trademarks and all associated goodwill in the Trademarks, effective December 26, 1998;

WHEREAS, to the best of Assignor's knowledge no proceedings to cancel the Trademarks were or are pending and no other party makes a claim of ownership to the Trademarks;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby confirms the assignment to Assignee, effective December 25, 1999, of all right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks and that portion of the business of Assignor to which the Trademarks pertain, and with all claims that could be asserted by Assignor arising out of or relating to the use or ownership of the Trademarks.

Dated: December 26, 1998

HANOYER CATALOG

Name: BRIAN C. HARRISS

. .

Title:____VICE PRESIDENT

CERTIFICATE OF TRANSMISSION

I hereby certify that the attached Assignment Document and Recordation Form Cover Sheet are being facsimile transmitted to: Assistant Commissioner for Trademarks, Patent and Trademark Assignment Systems, Facsimile No. (703) 306-5995 on the date indicated below.

Visorica Legra

February 5, 2001

TRADEMARK REEL: 002188 FRAME: 0195

RECORDED: 02/05/2001